RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Kuldip Kumar Kaura, Retired Lecturer, (98144 40385) R/o # 5-C, Phase-1, Urban Estate, Focal Point, Ludhiana - 141010

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Jagraon, District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Jagraon, District Ludhiana. ...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3176 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
24.03.2022	01.04.2022	06.05.2022	-	06.07.2022

Present: Appellant- Shri Kuldip Kumar Kaura Respondent- Hawaldar Shaminderjeet Singh (8198800560)

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today
- 2. Appellant, Shri Kuldip Kumar Kaura no information has been received so far from the respondent.
- 3. Respondent's representative, Sh. Shaminderjeet Singh submited the apologies for the delay in dealing this RTI application and assured the Commission that he will furnish a reply/information within 20 days.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and as per the assurance given by the respondent Sh. Shaminderjeet Singh, the Commission offers the respondent authority another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- To come up on 09.01.2023 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Chandigarh 28.09.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Sd/-

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Shri Kulbir Pal, (98720 89251) S/o Shri Assa Ram, R/o Village Kalyanpur, Tehsil & District Jalandhar.

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3185 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Versus

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
22.03.2022	-	02.05.2022	-	07.07.2022

Present: Appellant- Shri Kulbir Pal

Respondent- Sh. Tejinder singh (Development Asstt.) 9646026878

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. <u>Written Submission from respondent:</u> An email dated 28.09.2022 is received from DDPO JAlandhar, the relevant portion which is reproduced below:-

ਲੜੀ ਨੰ:	ਮੰਗੀ ਗਈ ਸੂਚਨਾ	ਜਵਾਬ
1	ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਦੇ ਸੈਕਸ਼ਨ 4 ਅਨੁਸਾਰ ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਫਸਰ, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਦੇ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦਾ ਕੰਪਿਊਟਰੀਕਰਨ ਜਿਸ ਵੀ ਵੈਬਸਾਈਟ ਉਪਰ ਕੀਤਾ ਗਿਆ ਹੈ, ਉਸ ਵੈਬਸਾਈਟ ਦੇ ਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨਕਲ ਲੈਣ ਬਾਰੇ।	ਵੇਬਸਾਈਟ ਦਾ ਨਾਮ Jalandhar.gov.in
1	ਦਫ਼ਤਰ ਜਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਵਿਕਾਸ ਅਤੇ ਪੰਚਾਇਤ ਅਫਸਰ, ਜਲੰਧਰ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਦੇ ਸੈਕਸ਼ਨ 4 ਦਾ ਪਾਲਣ ਨਾ ਕਰਨ ੳਪੁਰ ਬਣਦੀ ਕਾਨੂੰਨੀ ਕਾਰਵਾਈ ਦੀਆਂ ਤਸਦੀਕਸ਼ੁਦਾ ਨਕਲਾਂ ਲੈਣ ਬਾਰੇ।	ਦਰਜ ਵੈਬਸਾਈਟ ਤੇ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਦਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰ ਐਕਟ 2005 ਦਾ

...Appellant

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 3185 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

- 3. Appellant Sh. kulbir pal after going through the information submitted that inforatmion pertaining to the point no. 2 of the RTI application is appropriate.
- 4. Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties and in the light of above, the Commission directs the PIO to re-examine the matter and provide a clear response pertaing to point 2 of RTI application to the Appellant as per the provisions of the RTI Act, 2005, within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of this order.
- To come up on 09.01.2023 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
 {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting
 Write Meeting No. 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh 28.09.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Shri Kulbir Pal. (98720 89251)

S/o Shri Assa Ram, R/o Village Kalyanpur, Tehsil & District Jalandhar.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Block Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

Public Information Officer,

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Jalandhar.

APPEAL CASE NO. 3189 OF 2022

CISCO WEBEA FROCEEDINGS						
Date of	Date of Reply,	Date of First	Date of order,	Date of Appeal/Complaint		
RTI Application	if any of SPIO	Appeal made,	if any of FAA	filed in the Commission		
		if any				
22.03.2022	-	02.05.2022	-	07.07.2022		

Present: Appellant- Shri Kulbir Pal **Respondent-** Absent

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant Shri Kulbir Pal satated that no inforamatuon has been provided to him so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 09.01.2023 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO (BDPO, Jalandhar), to file a reply / supply information within 20 days of issue of this order and to appear in person on the next dated of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

> Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

Chandigarh 28.09.2022

...Appellant

...Respondents

CISCO WEBEY PROCEEDINGS

Versus

RED CROSS BUILDING. NEAR ROSE GARDEN.

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Ms. Inderjeet Kaur, (85449 95201) W/o Shri Gurmej Singh, R/o Village Jahidpur, P.O. Jaito Saria. Tehsil Batala, District Gurdaspur.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Tehsildar, Batala, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur. ...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3201 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
13.04.2022	-	20.05.2022	-	08.07.2022

Present: Appellant- Shri Kulbir Pal **Respondent-** Absent

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly, the case is fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant Ms. Inderjeet Kaur satated that no inforamatuon has been provided to him so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 09.01.2023 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO (Tehsildar Batala, Gurdaspur), to file a reply / supply information within 20 days of issue of this order and to appear in person on the next dated of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

NOTE: All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 28.09.2022

(Maninder Singh Patti) **State Information Commissioner Punjab**

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100 PSIC Using the formation Contraction

Shri Gaga deep Singh Threeke, (93166 11011) R/o H.NO. 208, Aryan Enclave, Main Sua Road, Near Geeta Mandir Chowk, VPO Threeke, District Ludhiana-142028

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Panchayat Secretary, Gram Panchayat Threeke Colony, Block Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

...Respondents

O/o District Development & Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

APPEAL CASE NO. 3221 OF 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
20.04.2022	25.04.2022	21.05.2022	-	08.07.2022

Present: NONE

ORDER (First Hearing):

- 1. The Appellant filed above mentioned appeal case in the Commission. Accordingly this case is fixed for today.
- 2. Written Submission from appellant, Shri Gaga deep Singh Threeke wherein he stated that no information has been supplied to him so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 09.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information within 20 days of issue of this order and to appear in person on the next dated of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>Important:</u> The PIO Should make it a point to attend the hearing without fail. You may depute a representative subject to the following conditions a) the representative must be of sufficient seniority b) He/she, must be well aware of the facts of the case. All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Chandigarh 28.09.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Sh. Nirbhai Singh Sandhu,

Village Khirinia, P.O Mushkabad, Distt Ludhiana - 141114

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o SHO, Police Station, Samrala,

Distt Ludhiana.Respondent

First Appellate Authority

O/o SHO, Police Station, Samrala, Distt Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1034 of 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
08.11.2021		14.12.2021	-	28.02.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nirbhai Singh Sandhu Respondent: Sh. Beant Singh (DSP) 9646294301

ORDER (Third Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with previous order of the Commission dated 10.08.2022.

2. Appellant, Sh. Nirbhai Singh Sandhu stated that no satisfactory response has been provided to him in this case.

3. Respondent, Sh. Beant Singh pleaded that sought information pertaining to AC: 1034 and AC: 1037has already supplied to the appellant dated 13.09.2022 vide letter no. 2197/5 A. He further added that if the appellant still feels that he is not satisfied then he can visit his office on any working day and can collect the requisite information.

4. In view of above, PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.

۲ ام

5. To come up on 09.01.2023 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

	50/-
Chandigarh	(Maninder Singh Patti)
28.09.2022	State Information Commissioner Punjab



RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Nirbhai Singh Sandhu,

Village Khirinia, P.O Mushkabad, Distt Ludhiana – 141114

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Deputy superintendent of police, Samrala, Distt Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy superintendent of police, Samrala, Distt Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.1037 of 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
08.08.2021		10.09.2021	-	28.02.2022

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nirbhai Singh Sandhu Respondent: Sh. Beant Singh (DSP) 9646294301

ORDER (Third Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with previous order of the Commission dated 10.08.2022.

2. Appellant, Sh. Nirbhai Singh Sandhu stated that no satisfactory response has been provided to him in this case.

3. Respondent, Sh. Beant Singh pleaded that sought information pertaining to AC: 1034 and AC: 1037has already supplied to the appellant dated 13.09.2022 vide letter no. 2197/5 A. He further added that if the appellant still feels that he is not satisfied then he can visit his office on any working day and can collect the requisite information.

4. In view of above, PIO is directed to offer inspection of the relevant available records to the appellant at a mutually convenient date and time, within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order. The appellant is directed to avail of the said offer within a period of 30 days from the date of receipt of the letter of inspection from the respondent authority, failing which no further opportunity will be provided to him.

5. To come up on 09.01.2023 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-Chandigarh(Maninder Singh Patti)28.09.2022State Information Commissioner Punjab

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

Versus



Smt. Neelam Gupta, (9878437128)

R/o 438/1, Block C, Guru Nanak Colony, Sangrur – 148001

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o XEN, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Sangrur.

Appeal Case No.1040 & 1041 of 2022 CISCO WEBEX PROCEEDINGS

Date of RTI Application	Date of Reply, if any of SPIO	Date of First Appeal made, if any	Date of order, if any of FAA	Date of Appeal/Complaint filed in the Commission
22.01.2021 15.07.2022	25 .05.2021 -	26.08.2021	-	28.02.2022

Present: NONE

ORDER (Third Hearing):

1. This Order may be read with previous order of the Commission dated 10.08.2022.

2. <u>Written Submission from respondent</u>: An email dated 12.08.2022 in AC: 1040 & AC: 1041/2022 is received by the undersigned bench wherein it is mentioned that the sought information has been furnished to the appellant's representative Sh. Chaman lal singh dated 12.08.2022 and he has acknowledged the receiving for the same in written.

3. Written Submission from appellant that incomplete information has not been provided to him so far.

4. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 09.01.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to <u>make good of</u> <u>deficiencies pointed out by the appellant within 10 days from the issue of this order under</u> <u>intimation to the commission</u>. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an <u>undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the</u> Commission therein mentioning the reasons for its non-availability.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

<u>Important:</u> The PIO Should make it a point to attend the hearing without fail. You may depute a representative subject to the following conditions a) the representative must be of sufficient seniority b) He/she, must be well aware of the facts of the case. All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as :Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Chandigarh 28.09.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN,

SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



Sh. Jagshir Singh, (8195800345)

S/o Sh. Gian Singh, # 9/20, Mandi Mulanpur, Ludhiana. Versus

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer, Jagraon, Distt Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No.4506 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	06-07-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	11-08-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Jagshir Singh Respondent: Absent

ORDER (Fifth Hearing):

- 1. This Order may be read with previous order of the Commission dated 05.09.2022.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jagshir Singh stated that incomplete information has been supplied so far by the respondent authority.
- 3. The respondent PIO is absent without any intimation for the fourth time. This is despite the compensation of Rs. 5,000.00 imposed upon him vide this Commission's order of 05.09.2022. Having allowed him ample opportunities to be heard, this Commission imposed a penalty of Rs. 25,000.00 under Section 20(1) of the RTI Act, 2005, upon the PIO BDPO, to be deducted from his salary in two monthly instalments.
- 4. This Commission offers the respondent PIO one final opportunity to furnish the information sought by the appellant, and demonstrate compliance with the Order imposing penalty and Compensation. Failing this, this Commission will be compelled to enforce his/her appearance in Court by issuing a Warrant. NOTE: The PIO (BDPO Jagraon,Ldh.) will present in person on next date of hearing with all the relevant records.
- 5. To Come up on 30.11.2022 through personal hearing at PSIC Chandigarh 11:30 am.

Chandigarh	
28.09.2022	

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner Punjab